Milton Keynes University Hospital MHS

NHS Foundation Trust

Ref: 02822_03951_2018-03-16_01 Date: 16 March 2018 Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD Tel: 01908 660033 <u>www.mkhospital.nhs.uk</u> For people who have hearing loss Minicom 01908 243924

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 05 March 2018.

I am pleased to confirm the following:

Please could you tell me the total number of live births and separate out the number of live births with Down syndrome in your Trust in the past 7 years?

	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017
Number of live births	3796	3623	3855	3720	3575
Number of live births with Down syndrome	4	4	3	3	2

Also could you tell me if it has, when your hospital started to recommend NIPT (Non Invasive Prenatal Testing) to mothers?

	Dates: From - to			
NIPT offered for free within Trust (also	NIPT has not been offered free at any time			
interested to know to what chance level this would be offered ie 1:150 or other)	within the Trust to date.			
	In line with FASP guidance NIPT will be available from Autumn 2018 for increased chance results of < 1:150. The exact test and laboratory to be used is yet to be decided.			
NIPT mentioned as an option, but only available outside of Trust, ie by private providers not connected with the hospital/Trust	Unfortunately I cannot confirm a start date for this as this was in practice when I came into post 30/1/17. This is still what we discuss when counselling increased chance results currently. The women are advised to source their own provider.			
NIPT mentioned as an option, and available within the Trust if patient willing to pay	This has not been offered at MKUH.			



You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD. If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom Of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

> Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.